2003-01.Slovenski inštitut za standardizacijo. Razmnoževanje celote ali delov tega standarda ni dovoljeno.
Aeronavtika - Konektorji, elektriļni, okrogli, bajonetno sklapljanje, stalna delovna
temperatura 175 ÁC ali 200 ÁC - 001. del: Tehniļna specifikacija
Luft- und Raumfahrt - Elektrische Rundsteckverbinder mit Bajonettkupplung,
Betriebstemperatur 175 °C oder 200 °C konstant - Teil 001: Technische
Lieferbedingungen
Série aérospatiale - Connecteurs électriques circulaires à accouplement par baïonnettes,
température d'utilisation 175 °C ou 200 °C continu - Partie 001 : Spécification technique

maximum temperature 4)
TR 4257, Aerospace series — Elements of electrical and optical connection — Relationship between the
numbering systems for parts of EN 2591 5)
3 Definitions
See EN 2591-100.
4 Description
4.1 General
Different variants of materials, housings and contact arrangements are provided according to the models de-
pending on the service conditions.
These connectors use crimp or solder contacts of sizes 20, 16 and 12.
The receptacles and plugs contain either male contacts or female contacts.
The contacts fitted in the model Y receptacles are exclusively of the male non removable solder type.
2) Published by: Society of Automotive Engineers, Inc. (SAE), 400 Commonwealth Drive, Warrendale, PA 15096-0001,
USA.
3) Published by: Department of Defense (DOD), the Pentagon, Washington, DC 20301, USA.
4) Published by: Aerospace Industries Association of America, Inc. (AIA), 1250 Eye Street, NW; Suite 1100, Washington,
DC 20005, USA.
5) Published as AECMA Technical Report at the date of publication of this standard.
SIST EN 3646-001:2009
iTeh STANDARD PREVIEW
(standards.iteh.ai)
SIST EN 3646-001:2009
e9e84dbba494/sist-en-3646-001-2009
prEN 3646-001:2007 (E)
6
The connectors are polarized by means of keyways and keys. When all the male contacts are in place, polari-
zation is obtained by different angular positions of the insulator in relation to the main slot or locking key and
shall occur before the coupling ring can carry out its function.
The visual check of coupling is obtained by viewing the locking pins through the inspection holes in the
coupling ring of the plug.
4.2 Receptacle
The receptacle may be attached by:
 square flange;
 nut, with sealing by O-ring at the attachment;
 round soldered or brazed flange for model Y connectors.
The receptacle contains five keyways in which the keys of the plug engage. The main keyway is fixed and is
wider than the others. Polarization is ensured by the different angular positions of the inserts.
4.3 Plug
The plug contains five keys which engage in the keyways of the receptacle. The main key is wider than the
others. Polarization is ensured by the different angular position of the inserts.
The coupling ring permanently fitted on the plug enables the connectors to be coupled and uncoupled. The in-
ternal guides of the coupling ring may be treated with a suitable lubricant compatible with the performance re-
quired in this standard.
The plug of models RS and WS is fitted with a grounding spring device ensuring electrical continuity between
the coupled connector housings.
4.4 Materials and surface treatment
4.4.1 General
When different metals are in close contact, adequate protection against corrosion shall be used for the
electromotive force of the cell not to exceed 0,25 V (see EN 3197).
4.4.2 Housings
The material of the housing for the connectors and for the fittings may either be passivated stainless steel or
light alloy protected against corrosion by nickel, black anodized or cadmium plating (see EN 3646-002).
4.4.3 Contacts